

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

TERRAFORM LABS PTE. LTD.,

Movant,

- vs. -

CITADEL SECURITIES, LLC,

Respondent.

Misc. Case No.: _____

[Re: Civil Action No. 23-cv-1346,
Action pending in the United States District
Court for the Southern District of New York,
Hon. Jed S. Rakoff]

**MOVANT TERRAFORM LABS PTE. LTD.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO COMPEL COMPLIANCE WITH
ITS NON-PARTY SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM OR, ALTERNATIVELY, TO
TRANSFER TO THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HEISE SUAREZ MELVILLE P.A.
2990 Ponce de Leon Blvd, Suite 300
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Luis E. Suarez
Florida Bar No. 390021
lsuarez@hsmpa.com

**ELLIOTT KWOK LEVINE & JAROSLAW
LLP**
565 Fifth Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10017
Tel: (212) 321-0510
Matthew L. Levine
(*pro hac vice* in process)
mlevine@ekljlaw.com
Rachel J. Rodriguez
rodriguez@ekljlaw.com
(*pro hac vice* in process)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

A. Background on Movants and the UST/LUNA Cryptocurrency Pair 3

B. The SEC’s Fraud Action Concerning the Purported Instability of the LUNA/UST Mint-Burn Algorithm and the May 2022 Depeg 4

C. Movant’s Defense in the SEC Action and Relevant Discovery Efforts 5

 1. Movant’s Defense in the SEC Action..... 5

 2. The Limited, Relevant Discovery Sought by Movant 7

 3. The Unsuccessful Meet and Confer Process..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 13

I. The Court Should Compel Citadel Securities to Produce the Limited and Relevant Documentation Sought by Movant 13

A. Applicable Law 13

B. The Limited Trading Data Sought from Citadel Securities Is Directly Relevant to the Underlying Action and Presents Little or No Burden to Citadel Securities ... 15

II. In the Alternative, the Court Should Transfer this Motion to the Southern District of New York for Decision 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Benavides v. Velocity IQ, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 680656 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 15, 2006)	14
<i>Centurion Indus., Inc. v. Warren Steurer and Assocs.</i> , 665 F.2d 323 (10th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>Chembia Diagnostic Sys., Inc. v. Saliva Diagnostic Sys., Inc.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 129 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	14
<i>Coty Inc. v. C Lenu Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 5392887 (S.D. Fl., Dec. 22, 2010)	15
<i>Federal Open Mkt. Comm. v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979)	14
<i>Honeywell Int'l Inc. v. Narco Asbestos Pers. Inj. Settlement Tr.</i> , 2021 WL 6118078 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 27, 2021)	17
<i>Landstar Glob. Logistics, Inc. v. Haskins</i> , 2011 WL 13176155 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 25, 2011)	2, 14
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc., v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978)	14
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co. v. Maistrenko</i> , 2020 WL 486271 (S.D. Fla., Jan. 30, 2020).....	2, 14
<i>The Dispatch Printing Co. v. Zuckerman</i> , 2016 WL 335753 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 2016).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Willis v. SouthernCare, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5604367 (S.D. Ga., Sept. 23, 2015)	15
<i>Woods v. On Baldwin Pond, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 12625078 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 2, 2014).....	14
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(a)(1)(iii).....	13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(f)..... 3, 16
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26 13
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 45 13, 14, 16
